May 2003 1 MIC809/810
MIC809/810 Micrel
MIC809/810
Microprocessor Reset Circuits
Final Information
General Description
The MIC809 and MIC810 are inexpensive microprocessor
supervisory circuit that monitors power supplies in micropro-

• Controllers
Micrel, Inc. • 1849 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel + 1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 944-0970 • http://www.micrel.com
Ordering Information
Threshold Operating
Part Number Marking Voltage Temp. Range Package
MIC809LU IL 4.63 –40°C to +85°C 3-lead SOT-23
MIC809MU IM 4.38 –40°C to +85°C 3-lead SOT-23
MIC809JU IJ 4.00 –40°C to +85°C 3-lead SOT-23
MIC809TU IT 3.08 –40°C to +85°C 3-lead SOT-23
MIC809SU IS 2.93 –40°C to +85°C 3-lead SOT-23
MIC809RU IR 2.63 –40°C to +85°C 3-lead SOT-23
MIC810LU JL 4.63 –40°C to +85°C 3-lead SOT-23
MIC810MU JM 4.38 –40°C to +85°C 3-lead SOT-23
MIC810JU JJ 4.00 –40°C to +85°C 3-lead SOT-23
MIC810TU JT 3.08 –40°C to +85°C 3-lead SOT-23
MIC810SU JS 2.93 –40°C to +85°C 3-lead SOT-23
MIC810RU JR 2.63 –40°C to +85°C 3-lead SOT-23
MIC809/810 Micrel
MIC809/810 2 May 2003
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
MIC809 MIC810
1 1 GND IC Ground Pin
2 N/A /RESET /RESET goes low if VCC falls below the reset threshold and remains
asserted for one reset timeout period (140ms min.) after VCC exceeds the
reset threshold
N/A 2 RESET RESET goes high if VCC falls below the reset threshold and remains
asserted for one reset timeout period (140ms min.) after VCC exceeds the
reset threshold
3 3 VCC Power Supply Input.
Pin Configuration
1
2
3 VCC
GND
MIC809
RESET
1
2
3 VCC
GND
MIC810
RESET
MIC809 3-Lead SOT23
MIC810 3-Lead SOT23
May 2003 3 MIC809/810
MIC809/810 Micrel
Absolute Maximum Ratings(Note 1)
Terminal Voltage (VCC) ................................. –0.3V to 6.0V
Input Current (VCC) .................................................... 20mA
Output Current (RESET, /RESET) ............................. 20mA
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10 sec.) ..................... 300°C
Storage Temperature (TS) ......................... –65°C to 150°C
Rate of Rise (VCC) ................................................. 100V/µs
ESD Rating, Note 3
Operating Ratings(Note 2)
Operating Temperature Range
MIC809 ..................................................... –40°C to 85°C
MIC810 ..................................................... –40°C to 85°C
Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C) .............................. 320mW
Electrical Characteristics
For typical values, VCC = 5V for MIC8_L/M/J, VCC = 3.3V for MIC8_S/T, VCC = 3V for MIC8_R; TA = 25°C, bold values indicate  –40°C
≤ TA ≤ +85°C; unless noted
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
VCC Operating Voltage Range TA = 0°C to 70°C 1.4 5.5 V
TA = –40°C to 85°C 1.6 5.5 V
ICC Supply Current MIC809L/M/J, MIC810L/M/J 9 15 µA
VCC < 3.6V, MIC809R/S/T, MIC810R/S/T 6 10 µA
VTH Reset Voltage Threshold MIC809L, MIC810L 4.50 4.63 4.75 V
MIC809M, MIC810M 4.25 4.38 4.50 V
MIC809J, MIC810J 3.89 4.00 4.10 V
MIC809T, MIC810T 3.00 3.08 3.15 V
MIC809S, MIC810S 2.85 2.93 3.00 V